ABB machinery drives
ACS380
0.25 to 7.5 kW/0.37 to 10 hp
Catalog
Low voltage AC drives
2  ABB machinery drives | Catalog
Contents
The ACS380 drives are easy to adapt and configure

3
It is very easy to select the right drive. This is how you build
up your own ordering code using the type designation key.
Choose your motor’s power and current rating
from the ratings table on page 11.
Start with identifying your supply voltage
This tells you what rating table to use. See
page 11.
Choose your options Add the option codes (pages
16 and 18) to the drive’s ordering code. Remember to
use a “+” mark before each option code.
2
1
4
How to select a drive
Select the ordering code for the ACS380
machinery drive by choosing either the
standard or the configured variant. Then
choose the desired EMC level on page 11.
If the configured variant is selected, choose
your fieldbus protocol (page 11) by selecting the
correct option code and add the option codes to
drive’s ordering code.
PHd
kW
IHd
A
0.25 1.8
0.37 2.4
0.55 3.7
0.75 4.8
1.1 6.9
1.5 7.8
2.2 9.8
Connectivity types
ACS380-04xS Standard variant
ACS380-04xC Configured variant
EMC filtering level
ACS380-040x EMC category C3 (400 V) or C4 (230 V)
ACS380-042x EMC category C2
Type designation
ACS380-04xx-02A4-1
ACS380-04xx-03A7-1
ACS380-04xx-04A8-1
ACS380-04xx-06A9-1
ACS380-04xx-07A8-1
ACS380-04xx-09A8-1
ACS380-04xx-12A2-1
Option code Fieldbus protocol Adapter
+K454 PROFIBUS DP, DPV0/DPV1 FPBA-01-M
+K457 CANopen® FCAN-01-M
+K469 EtherCAT® FECA-01-M
+K475 Two port EtherNet/IP™,
Modbus TCP, PROFINET IO
FENA-21-M
+K470 Ethernet POWERLINK FEPL-02
Catalog | ABB machinery drives 9
3 4
Type designation:
Product series
Types and construction
Rating
Voltage
Option code
ACS380  XXXX XXXX+04XX X–––
10  ABB machinery drives | Catalog
Persistent predictability with ACS380 drives
Built on ABB's common drives architecture, the
ACS380 drive module is ideal for machine building
that requires motor technologies with powers from
0.25 to 7.5 kW and voltages from 200 to 480 V.
With enclosure class IP20 as standard, these
modular drives are easy to place inside cabinets

Remote monitoring access worldwide
Remote monitoring option
Ordering code Description Type designation
3AUA0000094517 2 x panel bus interface,
2 x 32 = max. 64 drives
2 x Ethernet interface
SD memory card
USB port for WLAN/3G
NETA-21
Remote monitoring option
Ordering code Description Type designation
3AXD50000019865 Cold configurator
adapter, packed kit
CCA-01
Safe configuration for unpowered drives
Cold configuration adapter CCA-01 provides a serial
communication interface for unpowered ACS380 drives,
among other selected drives. With the adapter, safety
isolation of both serial communication and control board
power supply is possible. The power supply is taken from a
PC USB port.
14  ABB machinery drives | Catalog
Almost anyone can set up and commission the machinery
drive using available control panels. The ACS380 comes with
the integrated icon based control panel as standard. You do
not need to know any drive parameters as the control panel
helps you to set up the essential settings quickly and get the
drive into action. In addition, ACS380 supports the assistant
control panel (AP-I, AP-S or AP-W).
Easy drive setup
 − The assistant control panel offers a settings menu with
embedded assistants providing a smart and quick way to
set up the drive.
 − The integrated icon based control panel in the ACS380
makes drive setup fast and easy.
 − Each setting for both control panels is clearly named or
shown with an icon by its function, such as motor, ramp or
limit settings.
Simplified process monitoring
 − One glance at the assistant control panel's editable display
will show the status of the drive and its processes.
 − See how the electrical terminals are configured, what is the
actual status and get a quick access to the related settings
from the I/O menu.
 − Add information eg, to I/O signals, customize fault and
warning messages or give the drive a unique name with
the assistant control panel’s text editor.
 − Connect the PC tool to the drive through the USB
connector on the assistant control panel.
Simplified drive maintenance
 − Faults or warnings are quickly resolved in the assistant
control panel provides context sensitive guidance and
troubleshooting instructions.
 − Automatic backup and restore functions in the assistant
control panel (with name, date and content).
Control panel options
Control panel mounting platforms are available for mounting the
optional assistant control panel e.g. on the cabinet door. There are
two different platform variants: one for flush mounting and another
one for surface mounting.
Drive commissioning and adaptable use with your control panel
Ordering code Description Type designation
3AUA0000088311 Assistant control panel ACS-AP-I
3AUA0000064884 Assistant control panel ACS-AP-S
3AXD0000025965 Assistant control panel with bluetooth interface ACS-AP-W
3AXD0000028828 Basic control panel ACS-BP-S
3AUA0000108878 Control panel mounting platform (flush mounted) DPMP-01
3AXD0000009374 Control panel mounting platform (surface mounted) DPMP-02
Catalog | ABB machinery drives 15
A fieldbus enables communication between drives and
PLC systems, I/O devices and the process. Fieldbus
communication reduces wiring costs when compared with
traditional hard wired input/output connections. Fieldbus
systems also offer the ability to gather large amounts of data,
which can then be utilized for improving the performance or
safety of the machine.
The ACS380 configured variant is compatible with a wide
range of fieldbus protocols. Fieldbus modules preconfigure
drive parameter settings at power-up to allow programming
directly from the PLC. The optional fieldbus adapter can be
easily mounted on the drive. The ACS380 standard variant
comes with built-in Modbus RTU protocol.
Drive monitoring
A set of drive parameters and/or actual signals, such as
torque, speed, current, etc., can be selected for cyclic data
transfer, providing fast data access.
Drive diagnostics
Accurate and reliable diagnostic information can be obtained
through the alarm, limit and fault words, giving easy
interfacing with plantwide HMIs.
Cabling
Substituting the large amount of conventional drive control
cabling and wiring with a single cable reduces costs and
increases system reliability and flexibility.
Design
The use of fieldbus control reduces engineering time at
installation due to the modular structure of the hardware and
software and the simplicity of the connections to the drives.
Commissioning and assembly
The modular machine configuration allows precommissioning
of single machine sections and provides easy and fast
assembly of the complete installation.
Universal communication with ABB fieldbus adapters
The machinery drives support the following fieldbus protocols:
Flexible connectivity to automation networks
Option code Fieldbus protocol Adapter
+K454 PROFIBUS DP, DPV0/DPV1 FPBA-01-M
+K457 CANopen® FCAN-01-M
+K469 EtherCAT® FECA-01-M
+K475 Two port EtherNet/IP™,
Modbus TCP, PROFINET IO
FENA-21-M
+K470 Ethernet POWERLINK FEPL-02
16  ABB machinery drives | Catalog
Electrical installation   63
Default I/O connection diagram (ABB standard macro)

for 200V and C4 for 400V) are standard on ACS380-040X
drives. High EMC filters (C2 for all voltages) are denoted by
type codes ACS380-042X.
EMC standards
The EMC product standard (EN 61800-3) covers the specific
EMC requirements stated for drives (tested with motor and
cable) within the EU. EMC standards such as EN 55011 or
EN 61000-6-3/4 are applicable to industrial and domestic
equipment and systems including components inside the
drive. Drive units complying with the requirements of
EN 61800-3 are compliant with comparable categories in
EN 55011 and EN 61000-6-3/4, but not necessarily vice
versa. EN 55011 and EN 61000-6-3/4 do not specify cable
length or require a motor to be connected as a load. The
emission limits are comparable to EMC standards according
to the table below.
Domestic environments versus public low voltage networks
The first environment includes domestic premises. It also
includes establishments directly connected without an
intermediate transformer to a low voltage power supply
network that supplies buildings used for domestic purposes.
The second environment includes all establishments directly
connected to public low voltage power supply networks.
Brake options
EMC – electromagnetic compatibility
Comparison of EMC standards
EMC according to EN 61800-3
product standard
EN 61800-3
product
standard
EN 55011, product
family standard for
industrial, scientific
and medical (ISM)
equipment
EN 61000-6-4, generic
emission standard for
industrial environments
EN 61000-6-3, generic
emission standard for
residential, commercial and